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| BEFORE

IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE
HARVEY A. KIRK
» ETUX COU4TY BOARD OF APPEALS

PETIT{GN FOR ZONING VginANCE |
‘ . 5 CIRCUIT COURT l THE APPLICATION OF

i
TC THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTTMORE COUNTY: - A( - i £ MATTER OF 5
VT o S cpxEL . N |
perty situate in Baltimore County and which is : ; THE APPLICATION OF OF MARYLAND HARVEY A. KIRK, ET UX |
FOR VAKIANCE ON PROPERTY || LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE ’
OF (| OF WYNDHAM CT., 675' EAST oF oF f
i
|

3
3
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¢
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E
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LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE
TREADWELL CT. (11 WYNDHAM CT.) 3ALTINMORE COUNTY

Th dersigned, lcgal owner{s) of the pro : anc. A |
desm;,&“ﬁ the %nemrip;?on and pfat attzched hereto aud made a part hereof, hereby petition for a 5 HARVEY A. KIRK, ET UX
o o FOR VARIANCE ON PROPERTY " _FOR :

OF WYNDHAM CT., 675" EAST OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY 18th DISTRICT

to permit a side Ya-’fd__s,,“itba__..im..k Of__?_’.%_f_t: ——— : 3
T e 8 LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE
TREADWELL CT. (%1 WYNDHAM CT.)
i No, 86-238-3

: ion ___1A04,3.8,3.. Y as
Variance from Section lot % 46, Plat V, lst. amended ' T OF
i . OF WYNDHAM CT. 675" EAS _ BALTIMORE COUNTY
B TREADWELL CT. (11 WYNDBAM CT.) 8th FLECTION DISTRICT
: | CASE NO. 86-238-A !

g EEemRLLLmmm————m e n— . s permi dwelli f*j
. partial develcpment plan of Hill Farm Book 47 Folio 13_6_'__1:_9.-___-__1-'_?. ...... }??___ o e g8th DISTRICT _
et Case No.: 87-CG-996

f CPINION.
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i
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instead of the required 50 ft. and to amernd

“ontside of the permitted building area. s an e
o F : * * :
| fhis matter cones before the Board as an appeal from the QOrder

' p g = =" C 8 h
)3 [ y

Ar" NDED L4 - . ¥

i i be added

i uirements, additional bedrooms nged to : |

Due to family req The only reasonable location requires a o < |
8 il Upon the aforegoing Motion to Dismiss Appeal, it is

, 1987, that the \ :
The Opinlon and Order of this Board dated February 18, 1987 having Harvey A. Kirk,

to i1he existing house.
sideyard set back variance. v SRR
' g P ORDERED this ZSI day of

o aforesaid Appeal be dismissed without prejudicg,/b$ﬁ3‘14
' been issued, it has come to the attention of this Board that the said Opinion

i : That is, the last sentence contaired on the ; , {See Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, Sec 1A C4.3 g
¥ * * -
;. - L] E

» rather than

I T o A A g mh ¥, G Yogmimeaine

Property is 1o be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
. g R E sions o contains a typographical error.
; expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filng
titilc’u?r a‘;gt fﬁf&“&g'}?; tgp and are o be bound by the zening regulations and restrictions of
%i)'timo’re County adoptei pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County.
1/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owner(s) of the property

ich i bject of this P —
which is the subje mu; ol
Contiact Purchager: ’ Legal Owner(s): 20
Harvey A, Kir
. A E.‘D:‘&_

i .  ————

8 T

first page of the Cpinion notes that an attached garage is on the west side of
However, the garage is actually located on the east side of s : In support of his rejuest, the Petitioner t tified
| o -23 ed, He
st
ated that he owns that property known as 11 Wyndriam Court, cn which he resid I
- * es

e B

the structure.

T T T Y A8, Sty e v

\

The intent, spirit and direction of the Opinion rot being affected by
ro :
growing family, Mr, Kirk Seeks to place an addition on the west side of hig

this error, the Board's Order of February 18, 1987 is hereby SUSTAINED and

E‘O
o . UNDISTURBED.
7 Ad
ditionally, Mpr, Kirk opined that the additional

e

200

COUNTY BCOARD OF APPEALS -3 Space
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 5 | P required must be added to the west side of the house, which faces

the h 1 >
ome of Mr. Thomas Bslogna, a Protestant and immediate next door neighbor

R by e b T RS I NI e~ VBT e 'f"m""ﬂ"'ﬂ"'w
) j : . .

(Type or Print Name)
there are several compelling reasons to place the addi-

| [,0 Heam (/—\ 7«/@@4,@
3 ]tion on this side. First, expansion

Signatu,
Wiiliam T. Hackett, Chairman

11 Wyndham Court

- - ——
- T o e .

chitect  ....
ﬂtomey f6r Petittoner:
] 561-3162
Phone No.

£ SR e e R

Lutherville, MD
Specifically, construction there would

- —— . -
P ettt

ity and State
: ‘
, | Also, the west side contzins an attached

‘ Tt_. Name, uddvess and phone number of legal owner, con-
ngﬁh_g&llf.e}.k ----------- B tract purchaser or representative to be contacted :
Baltimore, MD 21202 Robert Goldman .
..'_-Ei-ty”;'ﬁa_s};t; 5 arage, around which an additi ;

806 N, Calvert Street ___§?1::_3_§2_? | e e

---------------- T Phone No.

SEhe oo day

ERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this

" ject matter of this petition be advertised, as
f ___ 1. lavember_. , 19_.83_, that the subjec i lon be advertised, a5

i j newspapers of Jeneral circulation 4
by the Zoming Lo o oty Do o County,(;lh;tz!?me pu‘l))h%ehearing be had hefore the Zoning

é;; O O nars Gounty m ‘Room 106, County” Offce Bulding in Towson, Baltimore
G

0

- Harvey A. Kirk, et ux

+

Case No. B6-238-4

. B '
\'C‘;‘ sioner of Baltimore County in Room 10
\‘S\C = o ber ... , 1985, at _9:3Q o'clock
g Cou

;n the _._.10th _.__._____ day of __Decen
» (Z
X el
% “""-Z-o-tfi;l-g-ésler of Baltimore County.

Harvey A. Kirk, et ux 3 Harvey A. Kirk, et ux
Case No. 86-238-A Case No. 86-238-4 k1
Additionally, those who favored the : in practical difficulty. Although possibly less desirable, expansion tc the

e

surmised that most opposed the petition.
house is possible so as not to violate the setback requirements. That 1is,

Echoing Mr. Kirk's conclusicns was Robert Goldman, a registered

i

petition or at least did not object to it, lived some distance away.

yr

He was more specific in his opinion
expansion to the east is a legitimate alternative,.

ADMIS TR

architect retained by the Petitioner.

s

Much of both the testimony heard and argument offered in this
In Carney v City of Baltirore, 201 MD 130, 93 A 2d 74 (1952}

After studying the

that the addition could only be placed where proposed.
The Protestant

ey PR AT PR VSRV AN Rl

case dealt with the alternative expansion offered by Mr. Burns.
The Petitioner argued that

the Court of Appeais, citing an earlier case, related "the need to Justify an

property, the wi*rsss5 concluded that expansion to the rear was impossible not

argued that his plans were feasible and workable.
exception must be substantial and urgent and not merely for the convenlence of

only because of the septic system and topography of the lot, but also that such
After evaluating all of

they were illconceived, incomplete and unpractical.
the applicant, inasmuch as the aim of the ordinance is to prevent excaptions

expansion would disrupt the light, ventilation, and architectural character of

5 I e e e e A A A

the evidence, we conclude that the alternative, although may be not the most
ps far as possible , , . ® lemphasis addec) page 137. Under this reasoning,

the house. Additionally, expansion to the opposite (east)} side was not

Possible for not only the reasons set forth by Mr. Kirk but Lhai access to any desirable approach, 1s practical. £
This conclusion having been reached, we must then turm to the this Board must preserve the integrity of the setback ordinance and will there-
'ore order that this petition for variance be denied.

expansion would, by virtue of the physical layout of the house, need go through
This Board

requirements for the granting of the variance as prescribed by law.
0O R D E R

the master bedroom.

In further support of the petition, the testimony of Lawrence W has, of course, many times cited the "practical difficulty or unreasonable

For the reasons set forth in the aforegoing Opinion, 1t is this

nardship” standard set forth in Section 307 of the BCZR. Additionally, this

Mr. Marino essentially
18th day of February s 1987, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED that

Marino, a home improvement contractor, was offered.

+

Board has often cited the standard used to measure practical difficulty as set

repeated those arguments offered by the Petitioner and Mr. Goldman.
the Petiticon for Variance Jy the Petitioner, Harvey A. Kirk, for relier from

forth in McClean vs. Soley, 220 MD 208 (1973) and Anderson vs. Chesapeake Beach

In opposition to the variance, the Protestants offered the
' r
pection 1A 04,.3.B.3 of the BCZR, be and is nereby DENIED.

22 MD App. 28 {1973). That is,

od for £ i i : 1) Whether compliance with the strict letter of the
ami'- a';;'ep_ted-_f‘qr filin'g ) ' restrictions would unreasonably prevent thz owner _
SR - - Mr. Burns produced several alternatives to the petitioned addition which he - from using the proparty for a practical purpose or Rules R-1 thru B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.
would render conformity with such restricticns ‘
unnecessarily burdensome; ,
. COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
‘ OF BALT RZ COUNTY

Mr. Burns
Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with

‘County Office Building _ .
Towson Chesapeak?,"‘"enue ] testimony of Richard T. Burns, an architect and land planner.

‘Towson, Maryland' 21204 .
Ay y this - (disputed the conclusions made by the Petitioner and his witnesses. Instead,

has been received

puggested were practical. These alternatives suggested expansion towards the
Whether a grant of the variance would do sub-

past property line and off the garage. Additionally, Mr. Burns noted that the
stantial injustice to both the applicant and f / ,

pddition as proposed by the Petitioner would cause a significant and adverse his neighbors, or whether a lesser relaxation
than applied for would give substantial relief;
. .~/ Lavrence E. Schmidt, Acting Chairman

yisual impact ¢f the view from the Bologna property. .
Whether relief can be granted in such fzshion /
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed // ((/2 -
L% a%_? - chg‘ r) {’{‘\E)M
Harry E{ Buchheister, Jr., &7

Also testifying against the proposal was Mr. Bologra himself.
= and public salfety and welfare secured.
Y . Ly ,J-' <
/{,-%&afm/ [ W P

William T. Hackett

In applying these standards to the issue oresented in this case|

‘fhairman,- ZoningfPla e
¢ A S e complained that granting of Lhe proposed variance would compromise his

¢, Advisory Committee
It ic clear that the

privacy and create a substancial visual impact from his land. % !
& he myst conclude that the variance cannot be granted.

--4lso heard from by the Board, were other community residents, 1
' :d Fetitioner has rot met his durden that the deniar of his petition would result

xrlthough their testimony speaks for itself on the record, generally it can be
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REASONS.

Qountp Board of Appeals of Baltimore G ounty
Room 200 @ourt Houee
Wotwson, Marglaad 21204

(Hearing Room £218)

(301)494-3180

September 5, 1986

NMOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT
W

EMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REA POSTPO':EQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). ABSOLUTELY NO POSTPONE-
MENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED H}EAR—
ING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL ¥59-79

CASE NO. 86-238-A4

ASSIGNED FCR:

Jean Jung

James Dyer

IN THE MATTER OF
THE APPLICATION OF

James Hoswell

8. Eric DiNenna, Esq.
Michael Marino, Esq.
Ms. Charlotte Douglas
Dr. Maria Holliday

Norman E. Gerber

Arnold Jablon

HARVEY A, KIRK, ET UX

OF WYNDHAMCT., 675"
TREADWELL CT.

Bth DISTRICT

No. 86-238-A

% . I

s

W,
B
5

FOR VARIANCE ON PROPERTY
LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE

EAST OF

*

" MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Harvey Kirk

Robert Goldman/Chesapeake Design

Thomas J. Bollinger, Esq.

(11 WYNDHAM CT.}

*

HARVEY A. KIRK, ET UX

N/s Wyndham Ct., 675' E of
Treadwell Ct. {11 Wyndham Ct.)

gth District

variance-Side yd. setback of 32" in
lieu of 50! and amend Lot #46 to permit
a dwelling outside of the permitted

building area.

12/26/85 - D.Z2.C. Granted w/restrictions

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 1986, at 10 a.m.

Petitioners
Counsel for Petitioners

Counsel for Protestants

Architect

Office of Law

Planning

t

Zoning

"

June Holm~n, Secy.

* CIRCUIT COURT
* OF MARYLAND
* FOR.

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case Ho.: 87 CG 996

* % & * * * *

cdurt on March 20, 1987,

Ncw# Comes Harvey Kirk, et ux, by 8. Eric DiNenna and DiNenna,
Mann & Brcschi, their attorneys, in support of this Petition, says
1. That they no longer wish to pursue an appeal from the

County Board of Appeals' decision filed with this Honorable

WHEREFORE, your Movant prays that this Court pass an Order

diémissing this Appeal without prejudice.

Y rnm r;’-.-,._,-,-,mw SRR e S TR A Y T YT S G A S S s TR ""‘"“'“"'!’_-‘{""“.*’"‘“‘-F““x rx M gt T T L e e b T s b

-

M‘\
7 ERLIC DiNERGA

DiNENNA, MANN & BRESCHI
402 Washington Avenue
Suite 600

Towson, Maryland 21204

{301) 296-6820

Attorneys for FPetlitioners-
Appellants

e

AT B

| 494-3180

G

‘Gounty Board of Appmlu .

Room 219 Court House

TOWSON, MARYLANDG RI204

June 13,

1986

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT and REASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS, REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). ABSOLUTELY NO POSTPONE-
MENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEAR-

ING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL #108

CASE NO. 86-238-A

HARVEY A. KIRK, ET UX
FOR VARIANCE - SIDE YARD SETBACK AND

T0 AMEND LOT #46 TO PERMIT A DWELLING
QUTSIDE OF PERMITTED BUILDING AREA

N/5 WYNDHAM CT., 675' E. OF
TREADWELL COURT

8th DISTRICT

12/26/85 - D.Z.C. GRANTED W/RESTRICTIONS

Scheduled for hearing on Thursday, July 24, 198%, at 10 a.m. has been
POSTPONED at the request of counsel for the Petitioners and has been

" REASSIGNED FOR:

cc: S. Eric DiNenna, Esq.

THURSDAY, JULY 10, 1986, at 10 a.m.

Counsel for Petitioners

Mr. and Mrs. Harvey Kirk Pztitioners

Michael Marinb. Esq.

Charlotte Douglas

Hillfarm Community Assn.

Robert Goldman

Counzel for Protestants

Architect

Norman E. Gerber
James Hoswell
Arnold Jablon
Jean M, H. Jung

James E, Dyer

&

Case No. 86-2358-A
HARVEY A. KIRK, ET UX .

VAR -from Sec. 1804.3.B.3 for side yard
setback of 32' in lieu of 50' and amend
Lot #46 to permit a dwelling outside of
the permitted buillding area.

June Holmen, Secretary

B

N/s Wyndham Ct., 675' E of
Treadwell Ct. {11 Wyndham Ct.)

8th Election District

11/05/85

Petition filed -for variance from Section 1A04.3.B.3 to permit a

side yard setback of 32' instead of the required 50' and to amend
lot #46 Plat V, 1st amended partial development plan of Hill Farm,
Book 47 Folio 136, to permit a dwelling outside of the permitted

building area.

12/26/85
subject to restrictions.

D.Z.C. (Jung) Order: That the Petition for Variance is GRANTED,
Orde. for Appeal to CBA from Michael E. Mzrino, Esq., on behalf of

Order for Appeal to CBA from S. Eric Dillenna, Esq., on behalf of

Amended Order of the Board stating that the garage is actually
Order for Appeal filed in the Circuit Ct for Balto Co by S. Eric

Motion to Dismiss Appeal filed by S. Eric DiNenna, Esq. on behalf

1/24/86

Thomas A. Bologna, et us, Protestants
1/29/86

Petitioners.
11/19/86 Hearing held before the Board.
2/18/87 Board DENIED setback variance; reversed D.Z.C.
2/19/87

located on the east side of the structure.
3/20/87

DiNenna, EsqQ., on behalf of Petitioners/Appellants
3/26/87

of Petitioners/Appellants in CCt
4/15/87

County Circuit Court.

Order of DISMISSAL by Judge Joseph F. Murphy, Jr., Baltimore

i

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this gyf} h day of jﬂfﬂfm r

1987, a copy of the aforegoing Motion to Dismiss Appeal and

Order of Court was mailed, postage prepaid, to Michael Marino,

Esquire, 10 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 1212, Baltimcre, Maryland

21202; Board of Appeals for Baltimore County, Court House, Towson

Maryland 21204; Phyllis Friedman, Attorney At Law, People's Counsel

for Baltimore. County, Court House, Towson, ri;%%%¢}1§04
’Lfﬁz{iggf o —

/$./ ERIC DINENNA 1
|

- e it
A

- mrwmemeewy T

Pt T e o

DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI
ATTORNMNEYS AT LAW

S. [RIC DINENNA. P.A,
JAMES L. MANN, JR., P.A.
GEQRGE A. BRESCHL, P.A.

SUITE 600
MERCANTILE-TOWSON BUILDING
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(301) 2966820

ISR IO

March 25, 1987

Clerk

Circuit Court for Baltimore County
County Courts Building
PoOo’ BOx 6754

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case NO.:
My Client:
My File No,:

87 CG 996
Harvey Kirk
85-80 ¢

it

Dear Mr,. Clerk:

Brn iy el gt

Enclosed herewith for filing please find Moti f
Appeal and an original and three (3) copies of anlggd:g.nismiés

After the Court ha

three (3) $ signed the Order, please send back

"True Test" copies,

e

Lt Lrewe g T AT R

Ry Jrohiirm ot X I P e

kd

CASE NO.

County Board of Apperis of Baltimore County
Rocm 200 Caurt House
Tobosan, Margland 21204
(301)494-3180

June 30, 1986

NOTICE OF

POSTPONEMENT

36-238-A

HARVEY A. KIRK, ET UX

N/S WYNDHAM COURT 675°'
E. CF TREADWELL COURT

8th DISTRICT

Scheduled for hearing on Thursday, July 10, 1986 at 10 a.m. has been
POSTPONED at the request of counsel for the Petitioner (witness not
The case will be rescheduled at a later date.

availablel.

cc: S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire

Mr. and Mrs. Harvey Kirk

Michael Marino, Esquire

Charlotte Douglas
Robert Goldman
-—Rnymf-emﬁremmﬂ-‘

Norman E. Gerber

James G, Hoswell
Arnold Jablon
Jean M. H. Jung

James E. Dyer

Dr. Maria Holliday

Edith T. Eisenhart, Adm. Secretary

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore Qounty

ERoom 200 Court House

{Hearing Room 1218)

Totwson, Margland 21204
(301)494-3180

March T, 1986

NOTICE OF

ASSIGNMENT

NGO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT

REASONS.

REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). ABSOLUTELY NO POSTPONE-
MEMTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEAR-

ING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL #59-79

CASE NO. 86-238-A

ASSICGNED fOR:

cC

Mr. and Mrg. Harvey Kirk

S. Eric DiNenna, Esq.

HARVEY A. KIRK, ET UX

N/s Wyndham Ct., 675' E of
Treadwell Court

Bth District

Var.-Setback and amend Lot #46 to permit
a dwelling outside of the permitted
building area.

12/26/85 = DZC's Order-Granted

WEDNESDAY, JULY 2, 1984, at 10 a.m.

Petitioners

Attornzy for Petitioners
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SEL:kar

Enclosures

cc: Michael Marino, Esquire

‘Bcard of Appeals for Baltimore COﬁnty~
Phyllis C. Friedman, Attorney At Law
Hr, Harvey Kirk _

Michael Marino, Fsq.
Charlotte Douglas
Robert Goldman
Phyllls C. Friedman
Norman Gerber

James Hoswell
Arncld Jablon

Jean Jung

Attorney for Protestants

Architect

People's Counsel

James Dyer

June Holmen, Secy.




Case No. N/S of Hyn court, 675' E of
Item No. 124

y . Treadwell Court (11 Wyndham Court)
% : g . Date: January 24, 1986 gth Election District

CIRCUIT COURT F OR BALTL“ORE COUNTY Harvey A. Kirk, et ux, Petitioners
. - ¢ etition
CIVIL GENERAL : opy of Penit

IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE
Copy of Description of Property ‘ £ :

IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE
N/S of Wyndham Court, 675 :
E/ofoTre:;inwelalmCour: DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER N/S of Wyndham Court, 675°
(11 Wyndham Court) -

E of Treadwell Court DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
Bth Election District OF (11 Wyndham Court) -

8th Election District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
BALTIMORE COUNTY .

+ APPEAL
PAGE__ 16 CASE NO__B87CG936 CATEGORY

Copy of Certificate of Posting (1 Sign)
ATTORNEYS

Copy of Certificates of Publication

HARVEY A. KIRK, et ux,

Copy of Zoning Advisory Committee Commernts
IN THE MATTER QF : pDiNenna, Mann & Breschi

‘ i Petitioners | ‘ petitioners
$. Eric DiNenna " Copy of Comments from the Director of Planning ot

THE APPLICATIONEgFUX 409 Washington Ave. (04) &

ARVEY A KIRK _ : . .

;I'Ok VARIANCE ON PROPERTY 296-6820 ~ G Planning Board Comments and Accompanying Map

T.OCATED DN THE NORTH SIDE

OF WYNDAM CT., 675' EAST OF : } Copy of Order to Enter Appearance

TREATWELL CT. (11 WYNDHAM CT.) ;:

gth DISTRICT

Harvey A. Kirk, et ux, Case No. 86-238-A
Case No.; 86-238-A

00 A e R T Y

: ® ®
ORDER FOR APPEAL :

ORDER _FOR AiPEAL
Please enter an appeal on behalf of the petitioners, HARVEY A, and P. JAY J

KIRK from the decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated December 26, 1985, N LOGNA d XATHY BOLOGNA Protestants
Copy of Order - Zoning/Deputy Zoning Commissioner : THOMAS A. BO ! an . ,
) wherein the request for a variance from the required fifty feet (50') to a setback of
!mm fe ) Eﬁ?-‘l was demed december 26, 1985,
3 ?.) ‘

No. B6-238-A

order
Copy of Plat of Property

{Petitioner's Exhibit 1)

appeal from the final judgment entered {in this action
200" Scale Location Plan _

1C00G"* Scale Location Plan

A | IEREEE | /l&%ﬂ Lot
— 13, Memorandum in Support of Petition B [ e, DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI g;i?:eizle darino, Esquire
_ { ; 406 West Pennsylvama Avenue ] Ten E. Baltimore Street
y__14. Letter(s) from Protestant(s) - : L -(F;O“‘rlgogbsrdg;é?nd 21204 Baltimore, Maryland 21202
. . : N - (301) 685-4400
15. Letter(s) from Petitioner(s) : ¥ : s

; S o ) Attorney for Petitioners
16. Protestants' Exhibits to | . S

Attorney tor Protestants
X 17. Petitioners' Exhibits 1 to 13

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

| p B CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
.«(W/, . | —X_18. Letter of Appeal : ’ | ) i HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ) day of - f¢#
vV GEN COSTS givss Mr. & Mrs. Harvey A. Kirk

g , 1986, a copy of
Petitioners 4 _ :-‘the aforegoing Order for Appeal was mailed, postage prepaid, £o Michael E. Marino,
s s } 11 Wyndham Court |
the Decision :
(1) March 20, 1987 - Order fora?gpgzlgg’i?:more County fd. cv ok 0.0 Lutherville, MD 21093
and order of the Board of Appe _ I 50 -
| . . - . - S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire
(2) Harcb 23. 1987 - Certificate of Notice fd. . - ] - - & :

: ) - 406 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
(3) Mar ‘26 1987 = Petitioner's Motion to Dismiss Appeal fd. CKCHECK  TL 7.0

Towscn, MD 21204
: . : that the aforesaid Appeal be| .oy miar o2 715:54
(4) April 15, 1987 - order of Court Costs fd. 35 &
{dismissed without prejudice, upon payment of all open 03/23/87

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Z‘f'n‘" day of January, 1986, a

copy of the aforegoing Order of Appeal was mailed, postage
 Esquire, Suite 1212, 7en E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, Maryiand 21202, attorney

) _ prepaid, to S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire, 406 West Pennsylvania
for Protestants, . :

30 €

Attorney for Petitioners

-
H

Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, attorney for Petitioners.

/ Qa:{n« 0:’ &‘ Wrsn>

Michael E. Marino, Esquilre

Michael Marino, Esquire
10 E. Baltimore Street
Suite 1212

Baltimore, MD 21202

0or AFPEAL

Attorney for Protestants

RECEIVED

COUNTY BOA

Ms. Charlotte Douglas
Hillfarm Community Association
27 Treadwell Court

Timonium, MD 21093

A
o wi2d P

Phyllis C. Friedman, Esquire
Norman E. Gerber

James Hoswell

Arncld Jablon

Jean M, H. Jung

James E. Dyer

People's Counsel

Request Neotification
Request Notification
Request Notification
Request Notification
Request Notification

Law OFFICES

| HatL & FRONK, P. A. ; .= iIN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
qr | ' . SuITE 1212 !
ped ¢ b e | ' ' Ten EAST BALTIMORE STREEY
.A BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202
S‘J'ﬂ'Hdqu_-;aoA%%g%g ALHNOZ ; (301) 685- 4400 SuLITE 120

J RoaD b
- - | Lur:zi:-m‘:'m::::uo°5s09: i - BALTIMORE COUNTY
Py e T A P . ' (301)321-86090 HARVEY A. KIRK, et ux,
PAn : _ SR N _ ‘ ™

BEFORE THE
N/S of Wyndham Court, 675' ‘

E of Treadwell Court DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
(11 Wyndham Court) -

8th Election District OF

T N i

L ; . Case No,; 86-238-A
i : Petitioners
June 9, 1986 g

» - L ] L] L] L] &

ORDER FOR APPEAL
E THE |
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFOR

dham Court, 575 COMMISSIONER S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire
N!sfogr‘:;gwell Court’ * DEPUTY ZONING DiNenna, Mann & Breschi
(11 Wyndham Court) - OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 406 West Pennsylvania Avenue

. gth Election District Towson, Maryland 21204
E: ’ Case No. 86-238-A
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING : -

Re: Case No. 86-238-A
- Harvey A. Kirk, et ux, - Harvey A. Kirk, et ux.
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY o 2 2 7 /f Petitioners :
Towsea, farylond '

' Dear Eric:
u % :
y that Tom Bologna will be out of the country
72t 5. LG I am informed tha
w-d%.—-- Date of Posting.Z ¥

i f a
Y June 30, 1986 through July 7 1986. 1 enclose a copy ©
. ‘ S j Eg::est for postponement in the above- captioned matter which I
Posted for: --------.7@4'.43

: t order ? . o
Petitioner: -2.5-—3---—- A === """‘M% [7 >y, : THOMAS A. BOLOGNA and KATHY BOLOGNA, Protestants, Very 4fuly yours,
s—f: 2 -‘% 72 - : ntered
C}mmndmﬁ-é-;f/// ;ﬁf appeal Erom ¢the final judgment e

. (301) 296-6820
Lt

Piease enter an appeal on behalf of the petitioners, HARVEY A_ and P, JAY

i KIRK from the decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissicner dated December 25, 1385

JTT—" T

(-ﬂ') was demed.

32.)

.

[

Attorney for Petitioners

S e e
AT Syt e

Michael E. Marino

- ——
o SR v A bl

v

- e

’ > MEM: j 1k
7.7/94 W i 18167
’ - | Michael E.| Marino, Esquire
M " "’“"" 7 //0‘5&’/ Suite 1212 ? Enclosure
B =TT 7 Ten E. Baltimore Street
. | Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(301) 685-4400

3
i

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

L s d

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ]/ day of . [ b

H the aforegoing Order for Appeal was mailed, posta

, 1986, a copy of

prepaid, Lo Michael E,. Maring,

o A e R b R Lt Rk TR b e T

Esqu;re Suite 1212, Tern E. Baltimore Street, Baltimare, Maryland 21202, attorney

< -

Attorney fcr Protestants

NOF Sith

§1v3ddy 40 auved ALNNGI

I rU
i

‘for Protestants. LT _ —
GALTIMORE | COUN'!Y MARYLAND

‘ - , i ALTIMORE COUN'I'Y MARY!.AND
OFF¥:E OF FINANCE - REVENUE omslon tuhd

3 CAN" REGEIP'T i : . s B CFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE Dmsjoﬂ
e : . RTINS

* BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
- 0161 CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
:lsceumeous CASH RECEIPT T :

| OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION - . " 012316
- MISCELLANEOUS CASH .REGEIPT

WETNEREE

a
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 24 4ay of January, 1986,

qc v

ACCOUNY

-DATI ‘? 77 /J\S_' e Uf"’ &,[C".._ O'&B

stage
copy of the aforegoing Order of Appeal was mailed, Ppo g

-

. 25T20
} Auouu'r__s_ BC 00

. o ;; - ggcbﬁ:ﬂ : Q L-ﬁgu}a(,q

P e ‘ tioners. - : g l |
‘5. Er'ic Dm&m P A Esc.ﬁire f’er T ey Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, attorney for Peti -

wE D $ .y R

PROU

N i 7 L i Ha.*veyf&;:az'ad P. Jay 1(1;-,; j "jtf:’?',f T _‘ : | & o b - o b v o . R ) , *ron. C(.. u:,u o
= .I[/ T o At l‘-DF"&l fes for Case Ef;—. 6-232-1" SR R, et A

Hichael E\Marmo. Esqulre P i ; ; : o ‘D  .‘ auﬂunufs‘:! ‘:‘."B& ..-JEF
mo e . o : R : T ¥ - : % ' -
Bloesnesall ELH °2*3r SRR TS - S D BLSQOQtttLSP 033 2 csF
[ "._j:',_-‘—r-';“:ri'. -:V: B . - v m% V_"'--’- i § % '_,.,_"": v S : : ’ i

& R S
- - - - " s LR .
3 5 kil . - £
” p 3 : i . ;

i ’ 1a
»

N B 25 A RS o L T b b L i i

VALICATION OR BHINATURE 3 CASHIER -
VALIDA’NOH OoR !lGNATuR! or CAGHIER
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3 ;
spirit and intent of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations as to seibacks ard £
November 8, 1G85 . IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE d ab the d4iffi 5
: ‘ . adjacent neighbor testified about e ifi- 5
S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire i g/srof ”ygdth gourt, 675" , rooms." He first attempted to renovate the existing house but could not provide be a violation of privacy The ad] g : N
é06 LE Pﬁz:silvzniglgSinue , (1§ Hgggza;eCourz?rf DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER adjacent bedrooms. An addition to the east would be more visible to the commu~- culties and decisions as to the placemen®. of his own home to meet setback re- L e
owson, ylan ! ;
_ 8th Election District ¥ OF BALTIMORE COUNTY ¢
nity, would be complex and infeasible, would probably require a varlance, and quirements, the developer's restrictions, that other alternatives are available, %
NOTICE OF HEARING ' Harvey A. Kirk, et ux * Case No. 86-238-A i i i L
iti j . Y ' ' would not put the children's bedrooms together. Likewise, converting the ex- and that living on the deck ard porch located on tie eastern side of his house :
Re: Perition for Variance : Petiti . : : j'
' = e oners r E £ !
?{? gynggam gzu§to 675" E/Treadwell Ct. : isting garage to bedrooms would separate the children's bedrooms. Pro- would be restricted by the addition. Protesters also referred to possible loss : ‘-
yndham Ct. g :
. : * # #* #* #* #* #* # #* 3 #* i - ¢
8th Flection District o ] fessionally, he could not recommend an addition to the rear because of the pos- of trees, "playing by the rules," and possible detriment to their financial wel ;
Harvey A. Kirk, et ux - Petitioners K Th Petiti h ] . :
Case No. 85-238-A ¢ e Petitioners herein request a side yard setback of 32 feet in lleu of sibllity of foundation problems from the wet nature of the soil. In addition, fare if the variances were granted. : : i
TIME: 0:90 = o i the required 50 feet and to amend Lot No. 46, Plat V, first amended partial de- the septic field is in the rear and a rear addition would block windows, a code After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, and it ap- ; g ;;'"' T T
H alla L & L
. velopment plan of Hill Farm Bock 47 Folio 136, to permit a dwelling cutside of . - i unty Zoning Regulations ¥ e SN VO
DATE: Tuesday, December 10, 1985 %] violation. The proposed addition could have a sheer wall with no windows facing pearing that strict compliance with the Baltimore County 2 £ P ot o
the permitted building area. ipon - !
BLACE: R o6 o off Bt 11 West Ch . ¢ g the adjacent neighbor and would not interfere with the swale and existing trees. would result 1in practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship upon the Petl
: Room oun ice Buildin es esapeake . . ;
2 Es The Petitioner testified that the existing residence, which he purchased The program could be accomplished with a 34 or 35 foot setback t1ioners. and the granting of part of the variances requested would not adversely >
- t P
Avenue, Towson, Maryland :
: * several years ago, 1s a three bedroom contemporary house on several levels. At A number of persons appeared and spcke in protest. A member of the Board affect the health, safety, and general welfare of the community, and, therefore, g
3
the time of purchase he had no intention of adding to the house, but no in ; :
P g » P ke of the Hillfarm Community Assoclation testified that 26 out of 43 members of the the variances should be granted in part. 3
addition to a son and daughter from a previous marriage, he and his wife expect Assoclation responded to a survey, with 23 or 24 signifying opposition to the Therefore, 1T IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore ;
£
a c¢hild i i . i H -
n the spring and may have additional children He proposes to extend granting of variances in the community. The instant Petition for Varlance was County, this ;?é %Ei day of December, 1985, that the herein Petition for 3
* the hall on the top level of the house to add tw d d h (Peti- E o
p © bedrooms and a bath not referenced in the survey. On the Board, four members out of seven voted to Variance to permit a side yard setback of 35 feet in lieu of the required 50 : £y
ticner's Exhibit 3b) so that 2ll of the children will h l¢) i i % j%f
,j:) : ave bedrooms in the same oppose the instant Petition without having seen the Petition and accompanying feet and to amend Lot No. 46, Plat ¥, first amended partial development plan of : pdt
: area of the house. The lower level of the addition will tilized a o :
_112221 . t w be u zed as a family plan. The Board representative testified that the Association opposed the Hil) Farm Book 47 Folio 136, to permit a dwelling outside of the permitted ¥
«xfgiﬁﬁngun i:;:ger ¥ room.  The locatlon of the proposed additlon 1s indlcated on the plan prepared variance request because the members did not want a similar variance granted building area, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, 1s hereby GRANTED, :
- - E
by The Chesapeake Desi Grou Inc. and marked Petitioner's Exhibit 1. The | - :
cc:  Robert Goldman s v P &n Py next door to them. As an individual, the same woman said she opposed the 7 from and after the date of this Crder, subject, however, to the following re :
Chesapeake Design Group L” site is the lowest lot developed on the cul de sac. There is a berm between the g ’ | = T e
806 North Calvert Street ) . variaice because she was afraid any granting of such a variance would set a pre- : : 1trict ons: R S ;:ggﬁ,
. Baltimore, Maryland 21202 ' hcuse and the street, a swale between the house and the western property line, ‘ﬁ Lﬁ' cedent in the area, a sentiment repeated by several other protestants. 'i : [w! E 1. The western wall of the addition shall be windowless on ; . _ ‘ L
2 - p o L : P s the second floor. I - T
. n wNand the roperty slopes steeply away from the street. To the rear of the house b L 3 . , : : S L :
‘ property P piy ¥ o %3 A neighbcr and registered architect testified that there were Inaccuracies b ?:; . Té;} 4 t for disease or safety : L
T . ! o '“2 2, No trees shall Le removed except for SR
Ck s the septlc and dralnage areas.  The Petitloner does not anticipate removing o GE‘ in the plan marked Petitioner's Exhibit 1 and that there was more avallable i- €§~ : = petween the house and the property line a?dihome t? tgg _— it
v ) . - 3 ot ; ¥ . : west. Additional landscaping, a minimum o E
Tf'\% QSEHW' of;the trees to the west and 1s willing to add additi.nal plantings in that ‘ \g‘ix space on the eastern side of the house as indicated on the drawing marked Pro- % \i’ N evergreens anticlpated to reach a ?ei%h; og tsix fi;; Lo e ST
: E ¥ RN hall be plante etween : - O :
- area. . The architect for the Petitioner testified that he consi - . 3 ) - N N within three years, S
T ‘ég : dered the aes %‘Ji‘testant's Exhibit 1. In his opinion, the Petitioner has reasonable alternatives é ) ) addition and the adjacent residence to the west.
'tfig nthetics ‘of the existing house and community, the internal flow of the house, and (ég R available to him and the requested variances if granted would violate the f%
i ’ ’
' is qlient s program of need: children's "bedrooms to communicate with bed- - E %
i %

BALTIMORE COUNTY '
OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCES : BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSICNER

N/S wyndham Ct., 675*
E of Treadwell Ct.

Zoning Description:

CF BALTIMORE COUNTY

> g?ysge?zeiuﬁgimaﬁe{)ﬁ:Ee?ﬁcgigxi:;it; iiilii% be & minimam 494-3353 Beginning on north side of WyndhamTourt, 50' wide at a distance (11 Wyndham Ct.)}, 8th Dist.
’ ARNOLD _ of 675 feet east of the center line of Treadwell Court. Being =Y A Detitl :
ZONING CJSEI{?AIESIONER JEAN M. H. JUNG lot 46, Plat V in the Subdivision "The Hill Farm.," Book 47 HARVEY A. KIRK, t Oner- . Case No. 86-238-A
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER [1;91%011:26. Also known as 11 Wyndham Court in the 8th Election trtzogogo
istrict.

December 26, 1985

e
o :"?‘“""'}-_\"‘"_ T e i LR e T S b O L s T
A e i o :

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Q&zw///K/QM

ty Zoning Commissj®
of Baltimore Count‘.:f/n

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-

S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire
406 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

captioned matter. Notices should be sent of an
JMHJ :bg y hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final
Orgder.

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
N/S of Wyndham Court, 675"
E of Treadwell Court
(11 Wyndham Court) -
8th Election District
Harvey A. Kirk, et ux,
Petitioners
Case No. 8k-238-4

. .
P9 Ote oy adrennss

Phyllis Cole Friedman
Feople's Counsel for Baltimore County

St My, PR

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Rm. 223, Court Hcuse
Towson, MD 21204
494-2188

Lot o skt e 1) el bl e g N e e v P e R R P O N
7 onti D b A e it s S R e e o L o

L

a7

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

I have this date paésed m

Orde
ance with tre prremoce y r in the above captioned matter in accord=-

Very truly yours,

JEAN M. H. JUNG

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 19th day of November,
. D%puty Zoning Commissioner

1985, a ccpy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was railed to Mr. and Mrs. Harvey

A. Kirk, 11 wyndham Ct., Lutherville, MD 21093; and Mr. Robert Goldman

JMHJ:bg

Attachments Chesapeake Design Group, 806 North Calvert St., Baltimore, M 21202.

i

cc: People’s Counsel

i§
s - Yy )
= \6;’, . Michael Marino, Esquire /ﬁ; /Z/Aiy/ Lianons e
=] 10 E. Baltimore Street immerman L
: ! Suite 1212 retes ax p
- \sb Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Ms. Charlette Douglas
Hillfarm Community Association
27 Treadwell Court

Timonium, Md. 210933

ko

w:“ WA
s

3% . _ _ : : : e . "




FETITION FOR VARIANCE

8th Election District

TOCATICN: North side of Wyndham Court, 675' East of Treadwell
Court (11 Wyndham Court)

DATE AND TIME: Tuesday, December 10, 1985 at 0:30 a.m.,

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeare
Avenue, Towson, Maryland

The Zoning Cormissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

Variance from Section 1A04.3.B.3 to permit a side yard setback of

BN Petition for
37 feet instead of the required 50 feet and to amend lot #46, Plat V, lst.
N amended partial development plan of Hill Farm Book 47, Folio 136, to permit

a dwelling outside of the permitted building area.

Being the property of Harvey A. Kirk as shown on

the plat filed with the Zoning Office.

SRR In the event that this Petition is granted, a building permit may be issued within
- ; the thirty (30) day appeal period, The Zoning Cormissioner will, however, enter—
3 tain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period for

good cause shown. Such request must be received in writing by the date of the

hearing set above or made at the hearing.

BY ORDER OF

ARNOLD JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING '
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY fé{ 'ai.)’f*’/g
Towsen, Maryland

Posted for: ----

- Wt U

[ bt ARl -

REMArKS: cocccccmmrmccmemarrerermessee—————-eee— == ———————
L."‘

e e ate o posting. 24220705

""" Tt
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%ourthou}ieryland 21204 S ' : 11 Wyndam Court - ) ' . : T _'?mmw Gffice Building
owson a SR : o " : . - : owson, Marvland 21204
’ N 86-238-A 3 ' : o Dear Mr, Commissioner: S ' s ’ v
. . Re: Case No. - - T : : S ' '_ : : : '
R Harvey A. Kirk, 1 dwell Court S _ : - Please enter my appearance on behalf of the Petitioners Re: Petiti f - .
Fo a Court, 675' E of Treadwe E B _ _ ‘e:  Petition for Zoning Variance
& N/s Wyndha ’ = g concerning the above-captioned matter. : . . P Zoning Case No. 86 - Z38-d&
k- ; . . : : ’ F"Etitior e . - N -~ 1 -
Dear Mr. Hackett: ’ Prior to setting this matter for hearing, would you be £ - - e F"" jw"‘;”:”"'a’"‘d
ellant in the ) s o so kind as to have your office contact me so that a date R : R Froperty - 1 whdam C
Please be advised _;.}lllat I r:p;::}?;ltao?:‘;n:pp A heariag has : : may be set that wculd not conflict with my Master's schedule, ?‘ : | : ' o F 7 1 Wyndam Court
: an . : - . - _ :
above-captioned matter, omas ¢ Appeals for July 2 1986 K _ : 1
ed for the County Board of APpe : ' L _ L Thank you for your cooperation. [ .
e bierllos:%%eiu}n. ie. Bologna has been directed by his employer, - _ _ : ¥y y p - Dear Mr. Jablens:
§ g . .-Dick.iIISOH to be out of the country on company bljSine;S L S Very y yours 3 Thic lett .
g dec_on the week ’of June 30, 1986 and extending through July 7, T E ] [ois e; L:n 1 serve as recyest‘for a stay of the
(S Juring - S ? Captioned property. The undersisned perssne sve the oo
L : - ' _ : o 3 . e ungercigned persons are the
R ] . accept this letter as 3 , . E A P owners of I kyndam Court and intend to oppose the zoni
R Under the cém:\lg;;ifcegf' Iﬁﬁeaszbove-gaptioned matter, in _ 3 S. ERIC DiNENN ; variance applied for, in that 1t, if granted, wiil ci'r:;g?r
o 4 requezt cgoiitphostgg ~ules of procedure of the County Board of L 7 _ R SED:bk 2 ::: uaJ_.ugtof ;ur property, not be in strict harmeny with
-3 accordan : S d - . . cspirit 2nd intent of the area, negatively im t th
SR Appeals of Baltimore County. o _ cc: Harvey.Kirk, Esquire ﬁ izthetic ambiance of the hE‘ighbor!:xood; sauEy noi-ac the
L ittal letter to . _ : . . ceszary to accomplish the new constructi ; .
4 1 also enclose a photocopy of my transmi coz 1 ;‘ : _ : the petitiorer contemplates. bon with wnich
B i_ ] Eric DiNenna. - s i 4
. Ver o < N Recpectfully submitted,
/ 2 <A 1 b B | ]
e > o2 s . _ : %
ﬁ o5 = e o S Timas A Bl
Michael E. S S | L o | e By-T ctpld) 7 -
SRR | > 5 o : R o - S o homas A. Bologna /7
MEM: 31k o 3 D S R
1816J o L " _ 3 R A _ IR ﬁ d/
9 SRR - - o - ' E _ o By Y . A per
Enclosure S _ TE R , _ - _ £dthv M. Bolagna &
L ivmw e "y KRGS - . o
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